

No. 23-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LUIS SANCHEZ, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JUAN BERRIO
BERRIO & BERRIO, P.A.
7300 N. Kendall Drive
Suite 520
Miami, FL 33156
(305) 358-0940
jdberrio@hotmail.com

STEPHEN F. RAIOLA*
ZIEN HALWANI
KIBLER FOWLER & CAVE LLP
100 South Juniper
3rd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(267) 710-3003
sraiola@kfc.law
zhalwani@kfc.law

Counsel for Petitioners

March 20, 2024

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT.....	6
A. Statutory Background	6
B. Facts and Procedural History	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	14
I. The circuits are split on whether a district court has the discretion to provide a civil forfeiture claimant an opportunity to amend a timely-filed 21 U.S.C. § 853(n) petition	15
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s approach to Sec- tion 853(n) is wrong and concerning	20
III. The question presented is important and this case is an ideal vehicle to resolve it	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: <i>United States of America v. Sanchez, et al.</i> , No. 22-11923, 2023 WL 5844958 (11th Cir. Sept. 11, 2023)	App. 1
APPENDIX B: Judgment, <i>United States of America v. Sanchez, et al.</i> , No. 22-11923 (11th Cir. Sept. 11, 2023)	App. 14
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Motion to Reconsider, <i>United States of America v. Carlos Quispe Cancari</i> , No. 21-cr-20134 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 7, 2022).....	App. 16
APPENDIX D: Order Granting Final Order of Forfeiture, <i>United States of America v. Carlos Quispe Cancari</i> , No. 21-cr-20134 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 7, 2022).....	App. 31
APPENDIX E: Order Granting Motion to Dismiss 21 U.S.C. § 853(n) Petition, <i>United States of America v. Carlos Quispe Cancari</i> , No. 21-cr-20134 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 17, 2022)	App. 37
APPENDIX F: Order Granting Preliminary Order of Forfeiture, <i>United States of America v. Carlos Quispe Cancari</i> , No. 21-cr-20134 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2021).....	App. 53
APPENDIX G: Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, <i>United States of America v. Sanchez, et al.</i> , No. 22-11923 (11th Cir. Nov. 21, 2023)	App. 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001).....	23
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	28
<i>Brig Burdett</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 682 (1835).....	25
<i>Califano v. Yamanski</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	22
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chi-</i> <i>cago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	27
<i>Comcast Corp. v. National Association of African</i> <i>American-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	22
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	23
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast</i> <i>Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	24
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	2
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017).....	7, 26
<i>J.W. Goldsmith, Jr.-Grant Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 505 (1921)	28
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	1, 26, 30
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 268 (1871).....	2
<i>Parklane Hoisery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	25
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	4, 22-24
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	22
<i>U.S. v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	27
<i>United States v. Bardeen</i> , No. 7:18-cr-179, 2020 WL 1490706 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 24, 2020).....	17
<i>United States v. Bardeen</i> , No. 7:18-CR-179-FL, 2019 WL 4316997 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 27, 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Chicago</i> , No. 15-cr-00168, 2017 WL 1024276 (S.D. Ala. Mar. 16, 2017)	30
<i>United States v. Conn</i> , No. 5:17-cr-043, 2018 WL 2392511 (E.D. Ky. May 25, 2018)	17
<i>United States v. Elkins</i> , No. 3:18-cr-15, 2019 WL 1507407 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 5, 2019)	17
<i>United States v. Farley</i> , 919 F. Supp. 276 (S.D. Ohio 1996)	29
<i>United States v. Furando</i> , 40 F.4th 567 (7th Cir. 2022)	13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , No. 10-cr-084, 2012 WL 3775965 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 28, 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Lamid</i> , 663 Fed. App'x 319 (5th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D. Me. 2014)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Negron-Torres</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (M.D. Fla. 2012)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 841 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1998)	1
<i>United States v. Nicoll</i> , No. 13-385, 2015 WL 13628130 (D.N.J. 2015)	29
<i>United States v. One Ford Coach</i> , 307 U.S. 219 (1939)	1
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 141 (2014)	21
<i>United States v. Reckmeyer</i> , 628 F. Supp. 616 (E.D. Va. 1986)	29
<i>United States v. Salkey</i> , No. 2:15-cr-146, 2016 WL 3766308 (E.D. Va. July 11, 2016)	17
<i>United States v. Sigillito</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 877 (E.D. Mo. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. Swartz Family Trust</i> , 67 F.4th 505 (2d Cir. 2023)	13, 16, 17, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Sze</i> , No. 22-0141, 2024 WL 195468 (D.N.J. Jan. 18, 2024)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Thach</i> , Nos. 12-624, 13-1984, 2013 WL 5177311 (D. Md. Sept. 12, 2013)	12, 18
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , No. 2:20-cr-00052, 2023 WL 7020377 (D. Idaho Oct. 25, 2023)	20
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 3231	10
21 U.S.C. § 853	3–8, 10–30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b)	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b)(1)	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b)(1)(A)	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(c)(1)	8
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (1st ed. 2012)	22
Jennifer McDonald & Dick M. Carpenter, II, <i>Frustrating, Corrupt, Unfair: Civil Forfeiture in the Words of Its Victims</i> (2021)	4, 31
Kevin Arlyck, <i>The Founders Forfeiture</i> , 119 COLUM L. REV. 1449 (2019)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lisa Knepper et al., <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> (Institute for Justice 3d ed. 2020).....	30
S. Rep. No. 98-225	23, 28, 30
Stephen B. Herpel, <i>Toward a Constitutional Kleptocracy: Civil Forfeiture in America</i> , 96 MICH. L. REV. 1910 (1998).....	1
